NEW METHODS FOR SUBGRADE DETECTING

(DX 188 HH KR 1

CHINA RAILWAY PUBLISHING




i: 48~ i E I 3

) # %
FRA HE

K X W

FOE % B W R i

20064 - gt =



moE & A
EEMRREBALBEIT EL B SO FPEBE.SEEREAR . ASE
BEHAMBRERBERIKN O MFHRULAR, EATERBMLABHTRBR MAL
KHBHMBEFRPEE, URSKBREETEENITH RERUSRGE. B0
ARERBHEXELMENSE L.

BB ERS% E (CIP) ¥

BREGMFHEAR/ GPFE,. FRBFEEERE.
b5 o B 8kiE H W4t , 2006. 4
ISBN 7-113-06975-4

e 0.OH-QF--QF- . OLHK
%%213#1MJ®%EE§E§§ i V. ©U416. 10

o B AR A B 50 CIP B0 7% 7 (2006) 55 027138 5

# B BRERMFEAR

# E:BEFE FER FEE RE

AR & 47 . R IR (100054, kX FTERRELITAE 8 B)
MERM: 0F 1§ HEMHRIE.010—51873141

Hmigit: & A

s bR R B BB A BR AT A )

. 787 mmx 1092 mm 1/16 EI3.10.75 F¥.253 F
1 20064 4 A 1 2006 £ 4 A5 1 KEDRY

: 1~3000 #

: ISBN 7-113-06975-4/U » 1876

: 32,00 7T

i #* o & H 3
S o2 H B

B E @#E%R
AR ERAB S AT HEREE F SRR TR,
BRI (HH)010—63545969  (BEH)021—73169
B3k http.//www. tdpress. com



BABMNRANEBRAIEFEECRNETLEAAT S EABBIABELE
FRPH LGN A I, SR IRRE MRA I ERBEHE TR K
PEAFL, BARAN A RRAMHEL, 2XA AL AP REOMRFHR, FE
BYAKPREsRASENR, TREEE LA PAPEG IHELEX,

HER MERABES ABBEAOBAIFAE HKARERA T EL NI AN R
B Rd, HS RSP T EABR LSRR RERBE AR AR, X &
BRARMNHBARAGEAPRTERANEF AL AL BN EEFRERYP TR
B ETHBBOEAPBRGAG ) IIRT S B Af iz, B2, XLk
MF P REEL L BRANEE TN L LR ERE. AT AREN
BIAEBIHBERX, ZANBEBETAARAB, LXBELRSPEARLALMNBERAKE
ARG LA,

A5 +E.F AL BAREEBALN N BHBLEB A BB
EEARCHER BR BEAFAZTHEAFRAPRPBARAZLE, ARARALHER
AN R, EEBRAEBEARTEATNEAAPHE; R ABALANH B B F
EX,HABEALENN AR . FTHFRAK, FE28 -3 H#mbR THEBLAS
MAEAEBREEMNE RGO FTE, BB AHEERAR S, 554
B A AKK AN, P 3 EHRTE A0, PudHAEHEEE L
A, EEFABKCBRKE, FXETE52XTRAAMN, ZLFRATEER, &
ANEHABK XL, FAERA G EEMN, L -FEFECEEMN, S/450
BARAAFERNBEBAS RENBRE . SAFTE RBEXEE5LR25MER
A8 dBR LR,

ABE— 2. A LN TEHRAFXFRHEHE, F - = o F G4
HRIBFPEAPOEBABE PAFTHHREL = HER T RFILEE, 439
M ¥ A

FIAXKFRIBERTAL P, HARIZFEL,

AHLEHBARF AEATRERAIFAHRATH . BRA——F &, £xtifd A
XEZFPEELATEAN SHFAS EHREMRFHRE, & L#F F . xyang@

mail. tongji. edu. cn,

w¥E FEX FE%
2005 % 9 A



FOREWORD

Subgrade is one of main structures of railway and highway. Sub-
grade detecting is an important part and essential work of engineering
quality control during the construction of new railway and highway
lines. It is also important to speed up the construction and raise the
construction techniques. Subgrade detecting is also of significant im-
portance for the railway and highway lines in service, Because selec-
tion of the maintenance strategy and the distribution of the mainte-
nance funding depend upon the data of subgrade detecting. Subgrade
detecting is the key to keep safe operating and reasonable mainte-
nance for the railway and highway lines.

Recently, with the completion of specifications and code of rail-
way and highway techniques, some advanced detecting methods and
equipments are introduced in subgrade detecting from the abroad and
some other engineering fields. Great economic and social benefits
have been generated in the application of these new methods. Using
these methods, the subgrade can be detected more quickly and effi-
ciency. These methods show special advantages and great vitality.
But, professional knowledge and experience are essential to use these
methods. Hence, we write the book to introduce these new methods -
in a systematic way, hoping to advance the subgrade detecting and
the application of these new detecting methods.

Ten chapters are included in the book. Chapter 1 introduces the
technical standard and the requirements of subgrade of new railway
and highway lines and the lines in service, summarize the classifica-
tions and its characteristics of subgrade defects and harms, discuss
the aims, importance, contents and methods of subgrade detecting.
From chapter 2 to 10, nine new methods are discussed in detail , which

are commonly used in the field of construction of new railway and
3



highway lines and the lines in service. These new methods are given
in the order from the new lines to the in-service-lines,chapter 2 dis-
cusses the subgrade reaction coefficient test (K,,) ;chapter 3,the sec-
ond modulus of deformation E ,test;chapter 4, the dynamic modulus
of deformation E, test;chapter 5,the California bearing ratio(CBR)
test;chapter 6,the falling weight deflectmeter(FWD)test;chapter 7,
the ground penetrating radar(GPR)inspecting ;chapter 8, the dynamic
penetration test(DPT) ;chapter 9,the Rayleigh surface wave investi-
gation; chapter 10, the resistivity tomography. Elaboration of each
method includes the concepts, fundamental, equipment, in-situ inves-
tigation and test, data process and results analyzing. Case histories
are also given.

Chapterl,5,6,7,8 and 10 are written by Xin’an Yang of Tongji
University,chapter2,3 and 4 are written by Nufang Li of Engineering
Management Center of China Railway Minister, chapter 9 is written
by Zhihua Li of the 3-rd Railway Survey and Design Institute, Xin’an
Yang edited the book.

Professor Ding Zhang of Tongji university read the book.

The authors referred to many papers and technical document.
The authors wish to acknowledge the authors who provided these

references.

Xin’anYang, NufangLi,Zhihua Li
September 2005



RigEHFS
1 R @

1.1 p&E  subgrade
EFEHHERAME BN EEIHFRIELEHNR BB EN L TERY.
1.2 R subgrade bed
PRl AR RYOE SN ENER HZAXSEZEAEWTMEE -EBEEN L TEN.
EEDERERESIKE.
1.3 B&PK road bed
AREBELIT 0.80 m fEE MM RE R . LMW LR LK (0~0. 30 m) & T B K
(0.30~0.80 m)B 2.
1.4 $43 embankment
ERME L, AL AEANBEE.
1.5 ¥ fill materials
USSR EMEEREN N AR AR ERE - ERBAUANTH L H.
1.6 B+ improved soil
BEBAGK KT BEK . ER SR LURE TRERN &,
1.7 BEEZEFEFBW(EELE)IK) compacting factor
ENELENTEESHERREHNBATEENOLE, UEIERER.
1.8 HERERB(K,) subgrade reaction coefficient
ERTARRAEFEENERAT=ENTESEM RS, ERAERN 300 mm KR
AREFHETHEFRBEFEE, BE - KMBWEBNE S —MBE— MR L s X 1. 25 mm
Fe 3 BB 8, 0, , & Ko =0,/1. 25 i+ BB W, B4 & MPa/m,
1.9 HAETEHEBE(E,) dynamic modulus of deformation
THRE—ERGE TS F, firkGaHE  (ERATHRATEHEANSH.
1.10 “KREEHEB(E,) second modulus of deformation
T ARTE— 5B B B A T LA TR AR ) 40 2 0, 08 5T o hn 4R 30 18 69 B 71— BB ik
2 0.30,, F0.70, Z[E BB HRBBHE.
1.11 fn M &#FL K. (CBR) california bearing ratio
RAEREE L Rk R L RE N — R4, AR R G AT AR 2.5 mm B FTHE D09 R
B RSAEROMHEHRRABRREMHOFRZ LE, LEHRER.
1.12 1R (CPT) dynamic penetration test
A—2RENFOEM - ENEEEE F—EABNESEELLELRA L —FF
B RE T AG BB AR .



1.13 HEEH ARB(SPT) standard penetration test
# FH 63.5 kg MIZF.L48E, LI 76 cem WA BT BE B — EMB N AR TR R A ILILE
T 15 cm, RIFINHEEL T A 30 em 3 B GBI T 3%, BT IRE.
1.14 PHEEIE geophysical prospecting(geophysical exploration) :
IR ¥ 00 B T AR T BER , NI ER & T KRS T b BR Y B 3 ) 0 A 4%
4 » BRI b A B3 0 i T B B IR T B, R IR
1.15 MR FIXPE:  ground penetrating radar method
AR A BEX o 1 B 00 RO A XA RS E NSRS SRR T IR B,
1.16 E§EFEP rayleigh wave
2 R LA B — b SRR IR B R R A IR SR AL 3 O 1 A I P | P2 B 5 R 4
F a3
1.17 HBH#E resistivity
MFRENEREENILE, RARWESSR, Xl /RN RNESBE,
1.18 MHEBH# apparent resistivity
EHTHREBEERAYINERL T, AN ENEERELREAITESD e ER
B, HEES N RBEER SR &GS %,
1.19 S8 HE ¥ dieletric constant
RN GIERET YRR R A RE, B— N AR L A B A 3538 B 0 b f .

2 F B
CBR—— i M 7 % He P.—HWHAMBEN
D, ——+ Ky tE Xt ¥ S— B IEEHURE
E— MR S'—— W &
E—+HERHER S —— B
E,—shA TR o, — M BB AKR N
E,——WRAEWHER t——BY f F
K,—#ERHK AU——B i
Ki—ERMGELHRENELREK p,— X e BH &
n—FLBR R v — Tt T I3 B
p— T HEE v R
LW THEX vs—BEBEEE
Pims B KT % E S— %
r—NEEEAMA A—F K
N— R AR 5 e EHEH
Ny — 808 3h /7 ol 4538 56 32 0 5 3 e, ——HIXH A L E B

Noss— BRI Z) 71 b IR L0 & 30



L2 BEEERBESHERE
1.3 ABBEEREERE e

HIME BB K BT o verree i e

B B Bveevrrrenrens

(283" &- 2L
HERELR -

SRS S
D N AW N =

1%¥ﬁﬁﬁﬁ%u&%ﬁ%
“REERE BN -

3.1 HESEHRB e oenrneeienenns
3.2 BAEHE----

3.3 Y& /A---

3.4 KWL

3.5 RGBT FEHRER ooereenens

3.6 M AEH--
B E LB -

TR E AN - e ree et

1 B BRI S ERIRIM o ovoee v reeeee e e e e et e et e e
1] B EREEIS BB EL e oo oot ettt e e e e e e e e

Koo FRBHRBAE FABFIER oo

ARG R E TR SHIRERE e

4.1 #& FR et e

>

WY 27 S

4 ceerees cenee .
4

B TR e et e e
S5 FRBLLE (CBR)GEIE oo cce vt corornnteresintteteie et ieinis caeenearscas resnnvrenens

11
17
cees 19
veeen 24
crerines 26
- 26
27
ceer 28

- 29
veeee 30
. 31
ceees 33
- 34

ceer 34
- 35

- 35

- 38

-~ 38
41
ceeee 42
ceeee 43
.e 43
4.2 GRBIMUR -+ o vevrermre ettt et e et e e se et eee teeeren et e e ses s aat aneee rennnen
3 ARG I e erer e ee e e n it et e e e et e e e e

44

< 46
veee 47
ve 48
cvees 49
-+ 50
veeee 52



5.1 gm CBR ﬁﬁgﬁ s s esesrevestetaterersesateeseces ettt taoane e

5.2 ﬂ%amﬁ%

&#xﬁ
EEXEOAR--
6.1 KREWHN--

6.2 BT S5 7R B AE D W B O 1k B SLVRAR

6.3 Dynatest 8000 FWD WX % T/EEH -
6. 4 %@ﬁ%mum*%mﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁ

see 75
- 75
.o 78
veeee 87
.+« 93
weeees 08
.. 99
«eee 100

##xﬁ
R ELREN--

o TR R IR B SR
Hb J TR R ) B ) BRI K -
WAL

rm*mmmmmmm“
BRI e vvveeerererrmrnirenreiiienns
;#iﬁ e
AR e

NN NN NN NN
® N o N s W o

B R R -
IR L e
BEHEN o

W P P ® ® ® ©
*@U‘lr‘kwl\)

FRE BT B e

£

1

2

-3 BRABHHRE@E -
4

5

6 i HR BRI A B R R A
7

8

© © © v oo oo

¢

1 EERRUBEEEARGRE -
M T S R U B B B T BE S A oo vvvereevresere verennreecenrae et e s

T T - T OO UTR RPN
B FTRRERIRIE TTIE o vevveromerrrrrrereeetitiiinttres eeaee st eeeeeesenreneee e one

AR RIS TR BTG AP AT v oeevveerveeneninn i eeeint cee it aennnens

HE Y ESEBAEBEHRITE oorerereeererirereriee eeeeenaens

IREE IR B TERIAL IR o ovvevve oo eeeee e e s e e
TREE IR A YE MR oo e

. 52
.. B9
.. 81
- 62
. 64
ee 64
- 65
.. 68
. 69

71

100

veeee 102
eeeee 102
-« 104
-- 105
-+ 106
- 112
ceer 113
-~ 113
- 114
<o 123
veer 123
e 124
-~ 126
-+ 128
-+ 132



BB B e ere e s sttt s s e e e e s raeres
10 MEEEBEHLEIRI c-reeoorrereomrrrnreeerri e aes i ee et e tee s e v

10,4 BB RE LB BB v erevrenrenreinens

10.5 B5ERERL e RS BEA M TR YR e ooreerorrereonen

135

-+ 145
- 147
. 147
ceee 149
coee 150
cresene 151
vese 152
... 158



CONTENTS

1 Subgrade.subgrade defects and subgrade detecting ««::coccoocorroeeenens

1.1 Subgrade of new railway and highway lines

1.2 Subgrade of railway in service and its defects +=sssevreveet

1.3 Subgrade of highway in service and its defects
1.4 Subgrade detecting
References

Subgrade reaction coefficient test

.1 Concept and development

The conditions and requments of Kj, test

Test method and steps

Test results calculating, recording and random error correcting ««+sesceessesesss

2

2.2

2.3 Test equipments
2.4

2.5

2

. 6 Checking methods of the equipments
References
Second modulus of deformation E,, test ---«:c--cce-t

Concept and development

1

2

3 Test equipments

4 Test method and steps
5

wow oW ow ow w

6 Case histories
References

Dynamic modulus of deformation E,, test
4.1 General outline «+-+e et

4.2 Current development

4.3 Characteristics and future applications +«=«=sseeeeseeeieiiiiiin

4.4 Test equipments
4.5 Test method and steps
4.6 Case histories
References
California bearing ratio(CBR) test
5.1 Lab CBR test
10

Basic TUles s« cersretuesrnnn coeureens ee e cenaee e enteeeantestannee e aetaneaes e sre b ean s

Test results analyzing, calculating and describing «+«+eereereeeerannn,

- 11
.17
- 19
- 24
- 26
. 26
- 27
- 28
- 29
- 30
- 31
- 33
- 34
- 34
- 35
- 35
- 38
... 38
w41
- 42
- 43
- 43
- 44
- 46
e 47
- 48
- 49
- 50
- 52
- 52



5.2 In situ CBR test
5.3 In situ CBR test using falling ball instrument ««-ceorereeeeenee
References

Falling Weight Deflectmeter (FWD) test

6.1 General outline «--cvereeceeeeraeaeeneereeareanesenens
6.2 Pavement strength test methods and evaluation -
6.3 Dynatest 8000 FWD working steps

6.4 Geomtry analyzing of FWD deflection basin

6.5 Case histories

References

Ground penetrating radar (GPR) inspecting

A e e e
N e N s w9 e

.8

The development of GPR inspecting subgrade
Functions and features of GPR inspecting subgrade
Fundamentals of GPR inspecting subgrade -

GPR survey subgrade ««------sressressrerss

Data processing

The characteristics of subgrade layers and its GPR reflections «++++c+escveverne

Case histories

Further developments e et eraretaetrenresansrasaens

References

Dynamic penetration test

.1
.2
.3
.4
.5

®© o o o o o

6

General outline

Dynamic penetration test methed oevereveseeraimiiiiiiiiiiiiieinnnnnnnn

Data processing and analyzing of DPT

Layer of foundation and its average calculating ««++«+++++ssssseessesrermuerernrennennnann
- 105
- 106
- 112

Applications of DPT results «-«-----

£aSE RMiSTOTIES vvrerrremrenreneeeesneneiereossassoseoesassnssssesanansane

References «-««c-ese

Rayleigh surface wave investigatiom -« -----«--- ..o

© © © ©©®©o o oo
L 0 N A AW N

Introduction
The theory of investigating with Rayleigh surface wave ----

Rayleigh surface wave in the layered medium

Fundamentals of investigating with Rayleigh surface wave ++++ceereeeeerernnen.

The equipments -

Data acquiring «+-«t«essssessseesnses
Data process

Data analyzing and interpreting

Case hiStOrieS seccresrrerseresornans

- 59

e 61

- 62
- 64

e 64

- 65

- 68
e 69

- 71
- 73
+ 75
« 75
- 78
- 79
- 82
- 87
- 88

vee 93
.. 98

- 99

- 100
- 100
- 102
- 102

104

- 113

-+ 113

- 114

- 123

- 123
e 124
v 126
-+ 128
ves 132
- 135

11



References +---

10  Resistivity tomography

10.1 Fundamentals of resistivity tomography

10. 2 In situ method of resistivity tomography ««:cesceerereereaiaianian
10.3 Data processing and analyzing

10. 4 Equipments of resistivity tomography

10.5 Applications of inspecting subgrade by resistivity tomography
References «««:eoeeeerevacnss

12

- 145
- 147
- 147
- 149
- 150
- 151
- 152
- 158



¥ R ERRESEREN

AENATHRERE ARBERITAENER R BMEFOAEBEARFERNEAE
RUBRBERHBEARMAER, RETHRARKBERES B ENRBASE, R T RE
B ARG TRERWMGNE TTEMER,

1.1 #EHRR ~RBAE

BRERKBPENABBEOEM, RERAABAENEZANNS HMEXRERR,
EFNEE FEMTFREZERER . RIEFNABRECHANNEEABEE,

A4 FFARMLE, PEKBRESHEX HERBENRE KB ELFEMGEEN
EFEmERS T ARMEARER, ST TERT AR KB NEREH RK ORI ESL
AR A W 7 35 X GE PR R R B SR B B0k B R SCARME A MR R

HR&EM LR ELFRUITIRERR, BB kb &R, SENTHEEELRE
F10RLLE, WRUSMEEZIBIVRESC ESFELR RNMBH. X ELIEFR T ALK
B, AT A 0 PR, B+ B Wy RS R AU IR L B9 1 2 3 . 2R AR B R B £ B3R B F AR
EHGEER M BERY . REBER E, %, MBI MR MR W iR, nE
LRBK FLBRE n, B, MR FEAR N R B ECS G H , B R TR AR B fRE .

Al E&EEETE PN ARSRMRBNE L TEMEH 6 AR EL FRQNE
OBELRBOK AL n A EE D WERK K, HEEHER E M _KEHER
E,. MEGBBETRBRNER . ELENIEHHRUERNZE, F B0 EE R
- SRBRMEE.

1.1.1 FHEEAEE 160 km B B8 2%

2005 4 4 A 25 H R LMK E R  EF TEBR D E I EHREF.
REINFE BT ERES THNT 160 km/h . HPYIE BT EEESFHTF 120 km/h
BT T REKEE BRI M VX 2 PR A B R M R B SE AR 4R 1L T BARE SR, W s
B T/EUIRE Rl TER,

1. & K

BERBEKGEEN2.5m BEEREEBENO.6m, ERXKEEEEN 1. 9m, EEEEE
HELRESRIT,

(D BIKER

T RERBERIBE A A HBON (B BRSNS RO B R S AR U T RD, 24
BT A QBB TRAKEBEARAEDHG. [ REBMLAEH A G308, KXY B
HEM. WARABERMEH, MRB R R mERR. B2 RBLXTF

e 1



150 mm,
HEZEHELERBRARELE 11 f1% 1-2,

| 1-1  FFEEE 160 km & 5 3t £k ¥ 2% 2 Pk B9 I S0 AR

HIN 5] it Bt pEL
BRH 2% BRI b FF- ]
2 5 MRt BBLBI
L %
P & 1y 1% I | D& | 1% | 0% | I | 0% | I% | 0%
ELEYK K — 0.9 — — - —_ — — — —
"
K

5 RERR K - (1000 | — | 10 | 150 | 140 | 150 | 140 | — -
(MPa/m)

*

g | WEXEED — - — 0.8 — — - — — —
FLEELHE n — — — — 28% 29% 28% 29% — —
EEQ;%&K (0.93) 0.91 — — -— — —— - — — —

| wrrmK,

73 (100) 90 100 100 120 120 130 130 150 150

. (MPa/m)

| AXERED, — — 0.75 | 0.75 — — - - — -
LB E A — — — — 31% 31% 31% 31% — —

Wl EERBK HEREEREFEQITER
2 HRE B RRE—-EP AR SOUNRREMERSE, BE SR T BB R LR,

®1-2 FHAME IOk ERXREBRENRCABBEEKRENER ELiFL

B Lir
o o 5 (m) ez iE o |
WERH K, (MPa/m) B (%)
ZEBRORERDHEAL 0. 60 =150 <28 B
ZERARERTHA 0. 50 =150 <28
BHE BAALERAR T RS
EB 0. 10 =130 <18
(2) REER

T RERBEDIEER AB AN, FNNRER+ RS R B, I%%BT%A A.B,
CHBR. ZRM CARHMN, 7EFEFHYEKRAT 500 mm X, EWHEERRB LT 12,
WERA/ AT 3204, 7 I BE R B A FR B B s o (BT 486 30K B ORI A2 R B A F 200 mm, 2
AR 2/3.

BRIKZ B ELE R BRI RLE 11,

2. By B

BRSRE R LU T #RAL 0K ELRE A ABLC 41508, MR A D 480 B, 57 R BN B 3 + &
MR R E N,

B 3R e R LA T B AL SE0RL 4 EE SARME L% 1-3.

3.

Bt R RN R E BN AT TG IR . MENTERREEE [ &

ZBEARN KTF 20 cm, BESF T WEB AR KF 10 cm,mﬁéﬁ$ﬂﬂ<r‘jﬁ= 5 cm/4; I HEBA
MK TF 30 cm,

¢2.



2 1-3 FHMEHE 160 km & 5%t £8 9k B 240 2 Bk LU 48 (i HUBHAD FE S AR AR

B 5 Mmpt+ Ht. Wkt — BT T %
2 % MHEL BT LB
{172 %
%
kR 14 04 1% I3 I g3 i 13 I& 14
*® ELRERKK 0. 90 0. 90 — — — — — — . _
B | RERH Ky 80 80 80 80 110 110 120 120 130 130
X (MPa/m)
B | saxteE D, ~ — o7 | o7 | — — — — — _
2 FLBRE » — — — — 32% 32% 32% 32% — —
o | ExEmx | — | — | — | — | - -
e | HWERM K,
— — 8o | 8» | 10 [ aze { aze | azey | 130y | 130
E¥ (MPa/m)
R | st D, — — lwnjwon | — - - — - —
& TLBE » - — — — {@2%) {32%) | 2% | (32%) | — —

EBERAPELRB TR HAE . BAR RAERPBATANBELITE,

1.1.2 SF8AtiE 200 km B e ek pk

2005 4 4 A 25 H R LM CH A& 200 A B E R RKBEHETRE) . EHT
BRE RIFILIET GRE N FRIHTE R 200 km/h Y F F T EHEE 120 km/h
BRER BTt

B 1-1 28 3 200 km F B SL R kB R BE R bRME BT I 3 B, B 1-2 A B 200 km
ERALGRPALBRREREE R ER,

121
045 043
140= 11 'Jﬂ' 13, 44 13 [ 1T 10

\1‘, I : b 4 I ; I j‘.
\ A% £ 5 S —— N
P 2

@ | mEERER Lm
p> 4%

s RSEAYE —\

B 1-1 B 200 km % 5% 3E4% X R B SRPR e 6 7 0 % 8 P 80 )

B 200 km Z RILRSKERBR BB PK B SR SEOR R KR SCARMEN T, A X B 9 TS
UM hig i TER,

1 & K

BEEE KRS F B AR B ENIN, N EKEEEERE RIS, L3
EXEEARAUNTEIHRIRERE.

ARUEF FBIT PR BRUTHEMKPBEURER L AH L ERE, S22 UEE
BRHER  BRRZREEHTEN 0.6 m,

KRR BRREE T BB NP L RKRE ERERBRNA — S EES, FERM R
e 3



